## AUTHOR

Senate Majority Leader Settegast, Camile

## **SPONSORS**

Senator Storts, Cassidy Senator Siegenthaler, Patrick Senator Leopold, Brett Parliamentarian Calnan, Kyle

Date of First Reading: April 26, 2021 S.S.R.21-22.02

1 A Simple Resolution -

2

- 3 To be known as "A Simple Resolution Confirming Senator Jared Smith
- 4 for a Term on the Nominations and Appointments Committee"
- 5 which submits for confirmation a nominee to fill a vacant seat
- 6 on the Nominations and Appointments Committee.
- 7 WHEREAS: The Student Constitution Article V, Section 13
- 8 establishes a Joint Nominations and Appointments Committee
- 9 responsible for determining if applicants or nominees proposed by
- 10 the President or seeking to fill vacant Senate seats "...meet the
- 11 Student Government standards for appointment..."; and
- 12 WHEREAS: The Student Government Constitution Article V, Section 14
- 13 empowers the Senate Leader to present nominations to the Senate to
- 14 fill positions on Nominations and Appointments Committee for a
- 15 term of "...two years, unless they are no longer a Senator... or
- 16 resign from the committee"; and
- 17 WHEREAS: The Student Government Code of Laws Title VI, Chapter
- 18 400, Article 4 provides that the Senate Leader may nominate up to
- 19 four Senators for Senate consideration; therefore,
- 20 BE IT RESOLVED: That in accordance with the powers granted to it
- 21 under the Student Government Constitution and Code of Laws, the
- 22 Senate hereby confirms Senator Jared Smith to a position on the
- 23 Nominations and Appointments Committee.